
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Children & Young 
People's Services 

 
To: Councillor Runciman (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 16 March 2010 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

AGENDA 
  
  Notice to Members - Calling In: 

 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any 
item on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy 
Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 15 March 2010, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 18 March 2010, if an item is called in 
after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
Any written representations in respect of the items on the 
agenda should be submitted to Democratic Services by 
5.00pm on Friday 12 March 2010 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Children and Young People’s Services 
held on 25 January 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is Friday 12 March 2010 at 5.00 pm. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on:- 

• An item on the agenda 
• An issue within the Executive Member’s remit 
• An item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session. 
 

4. Early Years Single Funding Formula - 
Consultation Responses   

(Pages 7 - 34) 

 This report considers the responses received from schools and 
private, voluntary and independent (PVI) providers to the 
consultation document approved by the Executive Member in 
September 2009.  The report also provides an update on the 
recent announcement by the DCSF to delay the statutory 
deadline for implementation of the new formula to April 2011. 
 

5. Appointment of Local Authority (LA) School 
Governors   

(Pages 35 - 42) 

 This report provides information about the current position with 
regard to vacancies for LA seats on governing bodies, lists 
current nominations for these vacancies, as detailed in Annex 1 
of the report, and requests the appointment, or re-appointment of 
the listed nominees. 
 

6. Schools Capital Programme Update 2010/11   (Pages 43 - 54) 
 The purpose of this report is to inform the Executive Member of 

recent progress on major schemes within the Children and 
Young People’s capital programme and to seek approval of 
schemes proposed for 2010/11 and of revisions to the 
programme. 
 
 
 



 
7. "Me Too" Activity Subsidy   (Pages 55 - 66) 
 This report provides an update on the progress of the “Me Too” 

Activity Subsidy pilot and sets out plans for a city-wide roll out. 
 

8. Parent Support Advisers: The City of York 
Experience   

(Pages 67 - 74) 

 This report provides an update on the Parent Support Adviser 
programme being delivered as a pilot with three small clusters of 
schools in York. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 Information Log 
 No items have been published on the Information Log 

since the last decision session. 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Dem
[...]
is 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

DATE 25 JANUARY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared. 
 

20. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive Member for Children and 

Young People’s Services Decision Session held on 12 
January 2010 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
21. PUBLIC PARTICIPATI
[...]
the council’s priorities. 
 

(ii) That the report be referred to the Executive for 
consideration. 

 
(iii) That the written and verbal representations made to 

the Executive Member be taken into consideration 
when the Executive consider the final budget 
proposals. 

 
(iv) That a letter be sent by the Director to all schools to 

outline the budget constraints and to point out that the 
services of the Arts Consultants could be purchased 
directly by the schools1. 

 
(v) That the Director be requested to investigate 

alternative options for funding the Arts Consultants 
posts1. 

 
REASON: As part of the consultation on the Children & Young People’s 

Services budget for 2010/11. 
 
Action Required  
1. Director to send letter to schools and explore funding options   

 
PD  

 
 
Councillor C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

   

 
Executive Member for Children & Young People’s Services 16 March 2010 
 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 
EARLY YEARS SINGLE FUNDING FORMULA – CONSULTATION 
RESPONSES 
 

Summary 

1 This report considers the responses received from schools and private, voluntary and 
independent (PVI) providers to the consultation document approved by the Executive 
Member in September 2009.  The report also now reflects on the recent announcement 
by the DCSF to delay the statutory deadline for implementation of the new formula to 
April 2011. 
 
Background 

2 The Executive Member will be aware that the DCSF has tasked all Local Authorities with 
reviewing their funding for the free entitlement to 15 hours per week early years 
education for all 3 & 4 year olds, to achieve the following: 

• Develop a single local formula for funding to ensure consistency and fairness in the 
method of funding for all providers.  This does not necessarily mean that providers will 
all be funded at the same leve
[...]
eport summarising the final pieces 
of work done by the EYRG, and setting out the group’s proposals for consultation 
(subsequently endorsed by the full Schools Forum) was considered, and approved, by 
the Executive Member in September 2009.  A full copy of the consultation document is 
included at Annex 1. 

 
 Consultation Responses 
 
7 In response to the consultation document 34 replies were received, a response rate of 

29%.  Of these, 14 were from maintained schools (a 70% response from the sector) and 
18 from PVI providers (a 19% response from the sector), 2 responses were anonymous.  
A full analysis of the responses is shown at Annex 2. 

 
8 The Executive Member will be pleased to note that there was overwhelming support for 

all of the proposals within the consultation document.  In relation to Proposal 4b (where 
maintained schools were asked to consider their preferred option for making the 
adjustments to reflect actual take up), there was a small majority in favour of option 1.  It 
is therefore proposed to have the adjustment to actual hours taken up made during the 
year in the final monthly payment of each term (i.e. similar to the timing of the PVI 
adjustment). 

9 As well as responding to the specific consultation questions, providers also made a 
number of additional comments or raised issues for clarification.  It is proposed to 
respond to these by issuing a question and answer sheet to all providers. 

 
10 The Executive Member should also note that the EYRG and Schools Forum have both 

met to review the results of the consultation, and have confirmed their endorsement of 
the proposals.  However, members of the group would like to remind the Executive 
Member that their endorsement of the proposals is made on the basis that this is the best 
that can be achieved within the existing level of resources available.  The theoretical cost 
modelling work, previously presented to the forum, suggested that additional funding of 
between 10% and 15% (30p to 50p per hour) would be required to meet all essential and 
desirable requirements. 

 
11 The EYRG are also concerned that the current early years funding is being enhanced 

through the time limited DCSF Pathfinder grant to help providers move to delivering 

Page 8



increased flexibility.  This equates to an additional 26p per hour in 2009/10, with the 
allocation for 2010/11 still being finalised.  Due to the uncertainty as to the amount of 
funding York will receive from the DCSF from 2011/12 (once the Pathfinder funding 
ceases), the group are very concerned that the biggest effect on providers is going to be 
experienced when this short term funding ceases or reduces.  This will clearly be 
something the Schools Forum and Executive Member will want to consider as part of their 
deliberations on the overall Schools Budget for the next three-year funding cycle 
commencing in April 2011. 

 
DCSF Implementation Delay 

 
12 After the consultation exercise had been completed, and following extensive lobbying 

from both maintained and PVI sector providers across the country, the DCSF wrote to all 
Local Authorities in December 2009 announcing a delay to the statutory implementation 
of the new formula.  The statutory deadline for implementation is now April 2011, with 
authorities who feel they are ready and able to implement in April 2010 being given the 
option to join an early implementation pathfinder group. 

 
Options 

 
 Option 1 
 
13 Reject the proposed formula and ask the EYRG, supported by officers, to develop 

alternative proposals in time for the delayed implementation date of April 2011. 
 

Option 2 
 
14 Implement the proposed formula as planned in April 2010.  This would entail the authority 

applying to the DCSF to become a pathfinder. 
 

Option 3 
 
15 Agree the proposed formula, but delay implementation until April 2011. 
 
 Analysis 
 

Option 1 
 
16 The view of officers is that the proposed formula is the best that could b
[...]
rable option by the EYRG. 

 
 Financial Implications 

21 The move to the proposed single formula is cost neutral for the council, as it would be 
delivered within the total of the existing budgets available to PVI and maintained provision 
for 3 & 4 year olds. 

Equalities Implications 

22 The proposed formula includes allocating a proportion of the overall funding available via 
a deprivation factor for the first time. 

Other Implications 

23 There are no HR, ITT, Crime and Disorder or legal implications arising from this report 

 Recommendations 

24 The Executive Member is recommended to: 

• agree that the proposals set out in the consultation document at Annex 1 (including 
option 1 under proposal 4b) be approved. 

• approve option 3, and agree to a delay in implementing the new formula until April 
2011. 

• ask officers to report to her any further changes in national policy or guidance prior to 
April 2011. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the new single formula for funding the free entitlement for 3 & 4 

year old nursery provision is set and ready to be in place by the revised 
statutory deadline of April 2011. 

 

Page 10



 

Contact Details 

Authors: 

 

Chief Officers Responsible for the Report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance 

01904 554225 
richard.hartle@york.gov.uk 
 
Nicola Sawyer 
Early Years Policy & Planning Manager 

01904 554348 
nicola.sawyer@york.gov.uk 

 

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
 
 

Report 
Approved √ Date 24 February 2010 

For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
Annex 1 – Consultation Document 
Annex 2 – Consultation Responses 
 
Background Papers 
Early Years Reference Group reports and minutes April 2008 to January 2010, including cost 
analysis survey and theoretical cost models. 
Various DCSF guidance notes and updates 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Annex 1 
 
 
 
 
 

CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 
 
 
 

EARLY YEARS 
[...]
d with the recommendations of this report. Good active governance 
arrangements do contribute to effective school management arrangements 
and, as a result, reduce risks to the organisation. 
 
 

 Recommendations 

17. That the Executive Member appoints or re-appoints, LA Governors to fill 
vacant places as proposed in Annex 1. 

 
Reason: to ensure that local authority places on school governing bodies continue to 
be effectively filled 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Sue Pagliaro 
Governance Service 
LCCS 
Tel No. 4258 
 
 
 
 

Pete Dwyer  
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 

Report Approved � Date 11 February 
2010 

 
Pete Dwyer  
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 

Report Approved  
 

Date  
 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 
 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All � 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 details the current position of LA governor vacancies and lists those 
governors who are being nominated for appointment or re-appointment. 

Page 38



ANNEX 1 
LA GOVERNOR NOMINATIONS AND VACANCIES: 
SPRING TERM : MARCH 2010       
   
PRIMARY SCHOOLS  
 
 

Name of School Bishopthorpe Infant 

Number of LA Governors 3 Total number of governors 14 

Current appointees Affiliation From To Restanding Vacancy 
since 

Mr D G Livesley Lib Dem 05/04/2006 04/04/2010 Yes N/A 

Mrs M H Kalus None 08/09/2009 07/09/2013 N/A N/A 

Mrs S Sutton None 05/04/2006 04/04/2010 No N/A 
Nomination (s) for reappointment 
Mr David Livesley confirmed that he would like to stand for a further term of office, effective from the end date 
of his current term. 
 
 
 

Name of School Carr Junior School 

Number of LA Governors 3 Total number of governors 17 

Current appointees Affiliation From To Restanding Vacancy 
since 

Mr A Hewitt None 04/09/2008 03/09/2012 N/A  

Mrs C C
[...]
ister confirmed that he would like to stand for a further term of office, effective from the end date of 
his current term. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



SECONDARY SCHOOLS 
 
Name of School All Saints RC School 

Number of LA Governors 2 Total number of governors 20 

Current appointees Affiliation From To Restanding Vacancy 
since 

Mr G Lishman None 01/01/2009 31/12/2012 N/A N/A 

Mr P Cannings None 09/04/2006 08/04/2010 Yes N/A 
Nomination for reappointment 
Mr Peter Cannings confirmed that he would like to stand for a further term of office, effective from the end date 
of his current term. 
 
 

Page 42



  

  
 

   
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Children 
and Young People’s Services 

16th  March 2010 

 
Report of the Director of Learning Culture and Children’s Services  
 
SCHOOLS CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE – 2010/11 
 
 Summary 

1 This purpose of this report is to:  

• inform the Executive Member of recent progress on major schemes within the 
Children and Young People’s Capital Programme. 

• inform the Executive Member of  schemes proposed for 2010/11 and of 
revisions to the programme. 

Background  

2 The current approved Children’s Services Capital programme shows gross capital 
expenditure of £26.7m in 2010/11.  This is detailed in Annex A.  

 
Consultation 

 
3 All of the schemes considered in this report have been, or will be, subject to 

extensive consultation with governing bodies, key partner agencies, local 
councillors and residents in the locality of the individual schemes during 
development. 

 
Analysis  
 

4 Progress reports on each of the schemes are contained in the following 
paragraphs: 

 
Targeted Capital Fund (14-19, SEN and Disabilities Provision) 

 
5 In October 2007 the DCSF announced a total of £608m of funding to be allocated 

to local authorities that were not part of the Buildings Schools for the Future (BSF) 
programme.  This funding was provided to local authorities to support the provision 
of facilities for
[...]
amendments to the capital programme required from the scheme updates 
above are detailed in Annex A.   

 
21 Other Implications 

• Human Resources:   not applicable 

• Equalities:  not applicable      
• Legal:   not applicable 

• Crime and Disorder: not applicable        

• Information Technology:   not applicable 

• Property:   not applicable 

 
 Risk management 

22 There is always a degree of risk associated with operating a capital programme as 
schemes are developed and implemented.  The key to minimising this risk is the 
effective operation of monitoring and control processes.  This report is part of that 
process, where updated figures and corrective actions are proposed.   

 
 Recommendations 

23 The Executive Member is recommended to: 

• Agree the schemes to be developed from within the available resources of the 
approved capital programme 

• Agree the revised schemes and funding of the capital programme as detailed in 
Annex A, and to recommend to the Executive for approval as part of the next 
corporate capital programme monitoring report   

to enable the effective management and monitoring of the capital programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 
Contact Details 
 
Authors: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Kevin Hall 
Assistant Director  
Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
Tel No.  01904 554202 
 
Maggie Tansley 
Head of Planning and Resources 
Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
Tel No.   01904 554214 

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

ü Date 01/03/2010 

 
 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Financial: 
Mike Barugh 
Principal Accountant 
01904 554573 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All    X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annex 
Annex A -  Capital Programme 2010/11  
Annex B – Allocation of Targeted Capital Fund 2008/11 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally lef
[...]
elopm
ent Engineering

Hair and 
Beauty

Hospitaliy 
and 

Catering
Manufac
turing

Retail 
Business

Creative 
and 
Media

Construc
tion

Sub-total 
Diplomas

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Canon Lee 150 150 750 900
Huntington 15 15 30 30
Burnholme 110 110 110
Archbishop Holgates 137 20 330 487 487
Joseph Rowntree 750 750 750
Manor 120 550 670 329 999
York High 438 438 500 938
Applefields and SEN provision 0 2,000 2,000
Skills Bus 240 240 240
York College 170 170 170
Satellite Sites (6) 300 300 300
Bids invited from schools 500 500 500
Clifton Green 0 150 150
Primary Capital Programme 0 600 600
Contingency 341

Total 240 575 750 245 15 20 1,500 500 3,845 4,329 8,515

Diplomas
Gateway 2 Gateway 3Gateway 1

05/03/10  10:45

P
age 53



P
age 54

T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

Executive Member for Children & Young People’s 
Services 

 
16 March 2010 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 
 

‘Me Too’ Activity Subsidy – Report on Progress 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks to update the Executive Member on the progress of 

the ‘Me Too’ Activity Subsidy pilot and sets out plans for a city-wide roll 
out. “Me Too” is the local branding of the funds known nationally (and 
previously reported to the Executive Member) as “Extended Schools 
Disadvantage Subsidy Funding”.  

  
Background 
 
2. A new stream of government funding is now available to pass on 

directly to schools; its purpose is to support the ‘Narrowing the Gap’ 
and ‘Improved Well-being’ agendas.  It is part of the government's 
commitment to Extended Services, and complements the core offer 
objective of schools providing access to a comprehensive range of 
exciting, high quality out of school activities.  The subsidy helps to 
ensure that these activities are accessible to all.  It focuses particularly 
on those children and young people who are disadvantaged by 
economic circumstances, defined initially as those that are eli
[...]
ns for rolling out the “Me Too” subsidy across the whole city and that 
delivery will be achieved through clusters based on Schools Sports 
Partnerships. 

 
Reason: To ensure that York is well placed to take advantage of the 
Extended Services Disadvantage Subsidy funding. 

 

Page 59



Contact Details 
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Barbara Mands  
Acting Head of Extended Services 
LCCS 
01904 554637 
 
Sarah Carrick 
Policy Manager, Extended Services 
LCCS 
01904 554441 

Paul Murphy 
Assistant Director (Partnerships and Early 
Intervention), LCCS 
 
Report Approved √ Date 25 February 

2010 

 

 
Specialist Implications Officer : Richard Hartle, Head of Finance, 01904 554225 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √√√√ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Information Item to Decision Session – Executive member for Learning, 
Culture and Children’s Services 8th September 2009  
 
Annex:  Annex 1.  ‘Me Too’ Briefing Note 
 
  

Page 60



Annex 1 

‘ME TOO’ – ACTIVITY SUBSIDY IN YORK 
 
What is the purpose of this leaflet? 

§ To ensure that school staff and governors understand the purpose of 
the subsidy and the opportunity that it represents 

§ To generate a case for allocating school resources (time) to making the 
most of the opportunity 

§ To set out the responsibilities of the school, and the support the school 
can expect to receive from the local authority. 

 
What is the aim of the ‘Me Too’ subsidy? 
The subsidy is part of the Government’s commitment to extended services in 
and around schools. As part of this every school should offer a 
comprehensive range of exciting, high-quality out-of-hours activities to its 
pupils, with the aim of: 
 

§ Raising self esteem, confidence and aspirations 
§ Improve wellbeing, responsibility, social and life skills 
§ Provide inspiration and an opportunity to discover a talent 
§ Help to build positive 
[...]
tself made a significant positive impact on relationships within the family. The 
son is now very keen to go to school as he looks forward to the after-school 
activities, and when he returns home afterwards. 
 

Swimming lessons improve relationship between school and family, increase 
attendance: 

• Who: Year 9 girl. 

• Situation: Poor attendance. Was unwilling to attend school on a 
particular Friday citing that she did not have a swimming costume 
for the planned trip to the local swimming pool (the trip cost £6.50). 
The school attendance officer was working closely with the family, 
and when speaking with her mother discovered that, in fact, the 
reason the child would not attend was that she knew her parents 
could not afford the £6.50 cost. 

• How the subsidy funding helped: The attendance officer offered 
to use the subsidy funding to pay for the trip to the swimming pool. 
On hearing the offer her mother broke down in tears and gladly 
accepted. 

Impact on the child: Attendance increased and as a result behaviour is 
improving. Significant improvement in relationship between the family and the 
attendance officer. 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



  
 

 

Executive Member for Children & Young People’s 
Services 

 
16 March 2010 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 
 

Parent Support Advisers: The City of York Experience 
 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report updates the Executive Member on the Parent Support 

Adviser programme being delivered as a pilot with three small clusters 
of schools in York. 

  
Background 
 
2. One of the five principles underpinning the Children’s Plan states that 

the government does not bring up children – parents do.  The 
government is wanting to do more to support children and families, and  
parenting is one of the key components of the core offer for Extended 
Services.  The DCSF has funded a national roll out of parental support 
by committing resources distributed as part of the Extended Service
[...]
 and the possibility of using 
reward schemes. 

• Impact on the parent/family: As a result of meeting with the PSA 
and the subsequent support that was provided, the mother felt 
sufficiently skilled and empowered to take this issue forward 
without any further intervention. 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Calling In
	2 Minutes
	4 Early Years Single Funding Formula - Consultation Responses
	Early Years Single Funding Formula  Annex 1
	Early Years Single Funding Formula Annex 2

	5 Appointment of Local Authority (LA) School Governors
	Local Authority School Governors Annex 1

	6 Schools Capital Programme Update 2010/11
	Schools Capital Programme Annex A
	Schools Capital Programme Annex B

	7 "Me Too" Activity Subsidy
	Me Too Annex 1

	8 Parent Support Advisers: The City of York Experience
	Parent Support Advisers Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

DATE 16 MARCH 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared. 
 

37. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive Member for Children and 

Young People’s Services Decision Session held on 25 
January 2010 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
38. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

39. EARLY YEARS SINGLE FUNDING FORMULA - CONSULTATION 
RESPONSES  
 
The Executive Member received a report that detailed the responses 
received from schools and private, voluntary and independent (PVI) 
providers to the consultation document on reviewing funding for the free 
entitlement to 15 hours per week early years education for all three and 
four year olds.  The consultation document had been approved by the 
Executive Member in September 2009.   
 
The report also provided an update on the announcement by the 
Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF) to delay the 
statutory deadline for implementation of the new formula to April 2011. 
Authorities who wished to implement the new formula in April 2010 had 
been given the option to join an early implementation pathfinder group. 
 
The Executive Member considered the following options: 
 
Option 1: Reject the proposed formula and ask the Early Years 

Reference Group (EYRG), supported by officers, to develop 
alternative proposals in time for the delayed implementation 
date of April 2011. 

 



Option 2: Implement the proposed formula as planned in April 2010.  
This would entail the authority applying to the DCSF to 
become a pathfinder. 

 
Option 3: Agree the proposed formula, but delay implementation until 

April 2011. 
 
It was noted that the Early Years Reference Group (EYRG) and the 
Schools Forum had both met to review the results of the consultation and 
had confirmed their endorsement of the proposals. 
 
The Executive Member expressed her appreciation of the work that the 
EYRG and officers had carried out in developing the new formula. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the proposals set out in the consultation 

document at Annex 1 of the report (including option 1 
under proposal 4b) be approved. 

 
 (ii) That the implementation of the new formula be 
   delayed until April 2011. 
 
 (iii) That officers be requested to report to the Executive 

Member any further changes in national policy or 
guidance prior to April 2011. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the new single formula for funding the free 

entitlement for three and four year old nursery provision is set 
and ready to be in place by the revised statutory deadline of 
April 2011. 

 
40. APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY (LA) SCHOOL GOVERNORS  

 
The Executive Member considered a report that informed her of the current 
position with regard to vacancies for Local Authority (LA) seats on 
governing bodies, listed current nominations for those vacancies (detailed 
in Annex 1 to the report) and requested the appointment or reappointment 
of the listed nominees. 
 
The Executive Member was pleased to note that the vacancy rate 
remained low.   
 
Officers drew attention to delays in receiving Criminal Records Bureau 
(CRB) checks and which had resulted in three of the nominations not yet 
having been CRB cleared.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the appointment and re-appointment of Local 

Authority Governors, as proposed in Annex 1 of the 
report, be approved.1 

  
(ii) That, in respect of those nominees for whom CRB 

clearance has not yet been received, the appointment 
be subject to CRB clearance and appropriate interim 
arrangements being put into place.  



REASON: To ensure that local authority places on school governing 
bodies continue to be effectively filled. 

 
Action Required  
1. Notify nominees and governing bodies of the 
appointments   

 
SP  

 
41. SCHOOLS CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 2010/11  

 
The Executive Member received a report that gave details of recent 
progress on major schemes within the Children and Young People’s 
Capital Programme and informed her of schemes proposed for 2010/11 
and of revisions to the programme. 
 
Officers gave details of some of the projects outlined in the report, 
including bids to support the provision of facilities for 14-19 diplomas, 
improvements to the accommodation and facilities at Applefields School 
and renewal of heating systems at Huntington and Fulford schools. 
 
Officers confirmed to the Executive Member that the replacement heating 
system would be sustainable.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the schemes outlined in the report be developed 

from within the available resources of the approved 
capital programme. 

 
(ii) That the revised schemes and funding of the capital 

programme, as detailed in Annex A of the report, be 
agreed by the Executive Member and recommended 
to the Executive for approval as part of the next 
corporate capital programme monitoring report.1 

 
REASON: To enable the effective management and monitoring of the 

capital programme. 
 
Action Required  
1. Include as item on Forward Plan   

 
ST  

 
42. "ME TOO" ACTIVITY SUBSIDY  

 
The Executive Member received a report that provided an update on the 
progress of the “Me Too” Activity Subsidy pilot and which set out plans for 
a city-wide roll out.  “Me Too” is the local branding of the funds known 
nationally as “Extended Schools Disadvantage Subsidy Funding”. 
 
Officers gave details of the work that had already taken place including 
requesting that schools nominated a member of staff to lead on the pilot 
and consulting with children to ensure that the activities offered would be 
ones with which they would engage.  Attention was drawn to paragraph 9 
of the report, which detailed a widening of the eligibility criteria.    
 
The Executive Member stated that it was important that Governors were 
also aware of this initiative and the ring-fenced funding.  It was noted that 



Governing Bodies had been asked to nominate a governor with an 
overview of extended services and it was suggested that a briefing on “Me 
Too” should be made available to them. 
 
The Executive Member stated that she welcomed the project and 
requested that an update report be presented to her.  Suggested issues for 
inclusion in the report included the take-up of the funding, success in 
reaching vulnerable groups, the variety of activities available and the 
impact of the funding. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report, including the plans for 

rolling out the “Me Too” subsidy across the whole city 
and delivery through clusters based on Schools Sports 
Partnerships, be noted. 

 
(ii) That a further update on progress be presented to the 

Executive Member in six months time.1 
 
REASON: To ensure that York is well placed to take advantage of the 

Extended Services Disadvantage Subsidy funding. 
 
Action Required  
1. Report to be presented to Executive Member September 
2010   
 

 
ST  

43. PARENT SUPPORT ADVISERS: THE CITY OF YORK EXPERIENCE  
 
The Executive Member received a report that provided an update on the 
Parent Support Adviser programme that was being delivered as a pilot with 
three small clusters of schools in York.   
 
Details were given of the work that the three parent support advisers were 
carrying out at levels 1 and 2 of the tiers of intervention.  Because of their 
independent role it was proving easier to establish relationships with 
parents. The schools involved in the pilot had also welcomed this initiative 
 
At the request of the Executive Member, officers outlined referral routes to 
the support.   
 
The Executive Member stated that she welcomed this initiative as an 
excellent way of further developing links between home and school. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that schools and families in York can benefit from 

the Parent Support Adviser role. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.40 pm and finished at 5.05 pm]. 


